FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99

## 04-24-2001



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT** 

OMB 0651-0027 EET 101684203 PATENTS ONLY Attorney Docket: 18754-1 TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Conveyance Type Submission Type Security Agreement X New X Assignment Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name Document ID # Other Correction of PTO Error Reel# Frame # U.S. Government Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) ☐ Reel# Frame # Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year Name (line 1) Vijay Mital 06 27 2000 Name (line 2) Execution Date Second Party Month Day Year Name (line 1) Peter Maude 11 2001 Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Receiving Party MeltingPoint Ltd. Name (line 1) ☐ If document to be recorded is an assignment and the Name (line 2) receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. Address (line 1) 1 Whitehall (Designation must be a separate document from Address (line 2) Whitehall Road Assignment.) LS1 4HR Address (line 3) England Leeds Zip Code State/Country **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

04/23/2001 GTON11 00000252 201430 6003040 01 FC:581 40.00 CH

REEL: 011692 FRAME: 0712

PATENT

Correspondent Name and Address  Name Charles J. Kulas, Esq.  Address (line 1) Townsend and Townsend and Crew, LLP  Address (line 2) Two Embarcadero Center  Address (line 3) 6 Floor  Address (line 4) San Francisco, CA 94111  Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments  Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached.  Enter either the Patent Application Number of the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) Patent Number(s)  Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number (b) Fatent Number (c) Fatent PCT application number of properties in the same property).  Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)  Enter PCT application number PCT	FORM PTO-161 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	9B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Address (line 1) Townsend and Townsend and Crew, LLP  Address (line 2) Two Embarcadero Center  Address (line 3) 8th Floor  Address (line 4) San Francisco, CA 94111  Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments  Application Number(s) or Patent Number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments  Application Number(s) or Patent Number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments  Application Number(s) or Patent Number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments  Application Number(s) or Patent Number (po Not ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Patent Application Number(s) Patent Application Number (s) Patent Number(s)  Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)  Enter PCT application number PCT	Correspondent	Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(415) 576-0200	
Address (line 2) Two Embarcadero Center  Address (line 3) 8" Floor  Address (line 4) San Francisco, CA 94111  Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments  Application Number(s) or Patent Number of the Patent Number (po Not Enter Both numbers for the same property).  Patent Application Number(s)	Name	Charles J. Kulas, Esq	•		
Address (line 4) San Francisco, CA 94111  Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments  Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached.  Enter either the Patent Application Number of the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number (BO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) Patent Number(s) Patent Number(s)  If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was Month Day Year signed by the first named executing inventor.  Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)  Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.  PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT  Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1  Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00  Method of Payment: Deposit Account X Deposit Account Number: # 20-1430  Deposit Account Number: # 20-1430  Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No   Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Charles J. Kulas, Reg. No. 35,809	Address (line 1)	Townsend and Townsend and Crew, LLP			
Pages  Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments  Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	Address (line 2)	Two Embarcadero Center			
Pages  Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments  Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	Address (line 3)	8 <sup>th</sup> Floor			
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)   Mark if additional numbers attached.  Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Patent Application Number(s)   Patent Number(s)	Address (line 4)	San Francisco, CA 9	4111		
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Patent Application Number(s)    G,003,040	Eliter the total number of pages of the attached convoyance accument #				
Patent Application Number(s)    G,003,040	• •	` '			
If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was   Month   Day   Year		• •		' ' '	
If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor.  Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)  Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.  PCT PCT PCT PCT  Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1  Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00  Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X  Deposit Account Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 20-1430  Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Charles J. Kulas, Reg. No. 35,809	Paten	t Application Number(s)		atent Number(s)	
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)  Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.  Peter the total number of properties involved.  Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):  Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X Deposit Account Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:  Authorization to charge additional fees:  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Charles J. Kulas, Reg. No. 35,809			6,003,040		
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)  Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.  Patent the total number of properties involved.  Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):  Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X Deposit Account Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:  Authorization to charge additional fees:  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Charles J. Kulas, Reg. No. 35,809					
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)  Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.  Patent the total number of properties involved.  Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):  Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X Deposit Account Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:  Authorization to charge additional fees:  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Charles J. Kulas, Reg. No. 35,809					
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)  Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.  Patent the total number of properties involved.  Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):  Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X Deposit Account Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:  Authorization to charge additional fees:  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Charles J. Kulas, Reg. No. 35,809					
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.  PCT			ent Application, enter the date the patent appli	cation was Month Day Year	
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.  PCT	Patent Coopera	ation Treaty (PCT)			
Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved.  Fee Amount  Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):  Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X Deposit Account Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:  Authorization to charge additional fees:  Yes X  No  Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Charles J. Kulas, Reg. No. 35,809	•	• • •	PCT PCT	PCT	
Number has not been assigned. PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1  Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00  Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X Deposit Account Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 20-1430  Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No   Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Charles J. Kulas, Reg. No. 35,809	Litter FC1 application number				
Fee Amount  Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00  Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X Deposit Account Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 20-1430  Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No   Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Charles J. Kulas, Reg. No. 35,809			PCT PCT	PCT	
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X Deposit Account Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 20-1430  Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No   Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Charles J. Kulas, Reg. No. 35,809	Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1				
Deposit Account Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:  Authorization to charge additional fees:  Yes X  No  Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Charles J. Kulas, Reg. No. 35,809	Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00				
Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:  Authorization to charge additional fees:  Yes X  No  Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Charles J. Kulas, Reg. No. 35,809		•	Enclosed Deposit Account X		
Authorization to charge additional fees:  Yes X  No  Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Charles J. Kulas, Reg. No. 35,809			dditional fees can be charged to the account.)		
Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Charles J. Kulas, Reg. No. 35,809		Deposit A	ccount Number:	# 20-1430	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Charles J. Kulas, Reg. No. 35,809		Authoriza	tion to charge additional fees:	Yes X No □	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Charles J. Kulas, Reg. No. 35,809	Statement and	Signature			
Charles of Halas, Hog. No. 66,666	attached c	opy is a true copy of the	elief, the foregoing information is true original document. Charges to deposi	and correct and any it account are authorized, as	
	Charles J. Kulas. Re	eg. No. 35.809	Che D.K.R	3-22-01	

Signed without beginning to my

Attorney Docket No.: 18754-1US

## ASSIGNMENT OF ISSUED PATENT

WHEREAS, Vijay Mital of 2000 Walnut Avenue, Apt. P301, Fremont, CA 94538 and Peter Maude of 56 Norwood Grove, Harrogate, North Yorkshire, HG3 2XL, United Kingdom, are the inventors of U.S. Patent Number 6,003,040, issued December 14, 1999 for APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR STORING, NAVIGATING AMONG AND ADDING LINKS BETWEEN DATA ITEMS IN COMPUTER DATABASES (the '040 Patent).

WHEREAS, Melting Point Limited, located at Gresham House, 53 Clarendon Road, Watford, Herts WD1 1LA United Kingdom, wishes to purchase all Vijay Mital's and Peter Maude's rights to and under the '040 Patent.

Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by inventors, Vijay Mital and Peter Maude hereby assign all their right, title and interest in the '040 Patent to Melting Point Limited for the entire term of the Patent and any reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof.

Dated: 6/27/00	WA THE THE PARTY OF THE PARTY O
	Vijay Mital
(Witness 1) Dated:	
(Witness 2) Dated:	
Dated:	
	Peter Maude
(Witness 1) Dated:	
(Witness 2) Dated:	

SF 1081860 v1

Attorney Docket No.: 18754-1US

## ASSIGNMENT OF ISSUED PATENT

WHEREAS, Vijay Mital of 2000 Walnut Avenue, Apt. P301, Fremont, CA 94538 and Peter Maude of 56 Norwood Grove, Harrogate, North Yorkshire, HG3 2XL, United Kingdom, are the inventors of U.S. Patent Number 6,003,040, issued December 14, 1999 for APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR STORING, NAVIGATING AMONG AND ADDING LINKS BETWEEN DATA ITEMS IN COMPUTER DATABASES (the '040 Patent).

WHEREAS, MeltingPoint Ltd., located at 1 Whitehall, Whitehall Road, Leeds, LS1 4HR, United Kingdom, wishes to purchase all Vijay Mital's and Peter Maude's rights to and under the '040 Patent.

Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by inventors, Vijay Mital and Peter Maude hereby assign all their right, title and interest in the '040 Patent to Melting Point Limited for the entire term of the Patent and any reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof.

Dated:	
	Vijay Mital
(Witness 1) Dated:	
(Witness 2) Dated:	
Dated: 17-5pw-2001	Peter Maude
(Witness 1) Dated: 11.01.01	J. GRAHAM-RACK
(Witness 2) Dated: 11.01.01	F. Roch
ST 1081860 v1	•

PATENT REEL: 011692 FRAME: 0715

**RECORDED: 03/27/2001**